



\$~16 (Regular List)

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ RFA 470/2009

UNITED BROTHERS DISTILLERIES PVT. LTD.Appellant

Through: None

versus

NATIONAL INDUSTRIAL CORPORATION LTD.Respondent

Through: None

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MINI PUSHKARNA

ORDER

02.07.2025

%

1. None appears for the parties when the matter is called out.
2. Accordingly, issue Court Notice to the parties by all modes, including, Speed Post for appearance on the next date of hearing.
3. The present appeal has been filed challenging the judgment dated 11th September, 2009 passed by the Additional District Judge-XV (Central), Delhi and an ex-parte judgment and decree dated 30th August, 2008 passed by the Additional District Judge, Intellectual Property Rights, Delhi, in *Suit No. 250/08/07*, titled as *M/s. National Industrial Corporation Ltd. versus M/s. United Brothers Distilleries Pvt. Ltd.*
4. This Court notes that the Trial Court Record is yet to be filed in the present matter.
5. Accordingly, let electronic copy of the Trial Court Record be requisitioned and attached with the present file.
6. In the meanwhile, the parties are at liberty to file their written



submissions, along with the judgments that they wish to rely upon, before the next date of hearing.

7. List in the *Advance List* on 24th November, 2025.

MINI PUSHKARNA, J

JULY 2, 2025/KR