



\$~38

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ RFA 470/2009

UNITED BROTHERS DISTILLERIES PVT LTDAppellant

Through: None.

versus

NATIONAL INDUSTRIAL CORPORATION LTD

.....Respondent

Through: Ms. Mrinalini Sen, Adv. through Vc.
Mr. Pranay Lakhanpal, Adv.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT SHARMA

ORDER

19.03.2026

%

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.
2. *Vide* order dated 02.07.2025, Court notice was issued to the appellant, report with regard to the same is still awaited, since the address is of Arunachal Pradesh.
3. Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the respondent has handed up in Court today an order dated 19.05.2023 in CONT. CAS(C) 678/2019 titled as “National Industrial Corporation Pvt. Ltd. Vs. United Brother Distilleries Pvt. Ltd. & Ors.” whereby, the contempt proceedings initiated on behalf of the present respondent was disposed of on an undertaking given by the respondent *i.e.* the appellant herein, with respect to compliance of the judgment and decree dated 30.08.2008 in Suit No. 250/08/07 which has been impugned in the present appeal. The said order dated 19.05.2023 is taken on record.



4. In these circumstances, issue Court notice to the appellant through counsel, returnable on 27.04.2026.

AMIT SHARMA, J

MARCH 19, 2026/kr/sg