



\$~31

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ RFA 470/2009

UNITED BROTHERS DISTILLERIES PVT LTD.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Siddharth Dias and Mr. Prakhar
Kr. Shastri, Advocates.

versus

NATIONAL INDUSTRIAL
CORPORATION LTD

.....Respondent

Through: Ms. Mrinalini Sen and Ms. Aditi
Saxena, Advocates (through vc).

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT SHARMA

ORDER

27.04.2026

%

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.
2. The present appeal under Section 96 of the CPC seeks the following prayers:

“It is respectfully prayed that the Hon’ble court may kindly be pleased to allow the appeal by quashing and setting aside the impugned order dated 11.09.2009 passed by the court of Shri Vinod Goel, Additional District Judge-XV (Central), Delhi, and the ex-parte decree dated 30.08.2008 passed by the court of Shri N.K. Goel, Additional District Judge, Intellectual Property Rights, Delhi, in case no.250/08/07 titled National Industrial Corporation Ltd, Vs United Brothers Distilleries Pvt. Ltd. in the interest of justice.”

3. In pursuance to Court notice issued to the appellant through counsel *vide* order dated 19.03.2026, learned counsel enters appearance on behalf of the latter and on instructions, seeks leave to withdraw the present appeal.



4. Leave granted.
5. The present appeal is dismissed as withdrawn and disposed of accordingly.
6. Pending application(s), if any, also stands disposed of.
7. Order be uploaded on the website of this Court, *forthwith*.

AMIT SHARMA, J

APRIL 27, 2026/bsr/sg